

Nos. 16-3433, 16-3657

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

NORTH MEMORIAL HEALTH CARE

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL A. HELLER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1042

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. North Memorial’s cafeteria is open to the public, and employees and union representatives openly and freely have had union-related conversations there for years	4
B. MNA and SEIU plan an informational picket.....	7
C. June 23: North Memorial confronts union representatives Anthony and Scott in the cafeteria, bans them from the facility, and removes union literature from a bulletin board.....	8
D. June 24: North Memorial prohibits union apparel, confronts union presidents Jamie Gulley and Linda Hamilton in the cafeteria, monitors employee conversations with Gulley and Hamilton, and questions Anderson.....	11
E. North Memorial discharges Anderson	14
F. North Memorial confronts Anderson in the cafeteria	16
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	17
Standard of review	18
Summary of argument.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	21
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of those portions of its Order remedying multiple uncontested unfair-labor-practice violations.....	22
II. North Memorial discriminatorily restricted union activity and communications in the public cafeteria and unilaterally changed its cafeteria-access policy	23
A. North Memorial's access restrictions discriminated against unions and union-related conversations.....	23
B. North Memorial's imposition of new restrictions on cafeteria access without bargaining was an unlawful unilateral change.....	34
III. North Memorial interfered with Section 7 rights by coercively surveilling union activity and banning union apparel.....	41
A. North Memorial coercively surveilled conversations between employees and their union representatives.....	42
B. North Memorial failed to show that special circumstances justified its presumptively unlawful ban on union apparel	45
Conclusion	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Commercial Lines, Inc.</i> , 291 NLRB 1066 (1988)	35-36, 39
<i>Arrow Auto. Indus.</i> , 258 NLRB 860 (1981)	42
<i>Baptist Medical System</i> , 288 NLRB 882 (1988)	30, 31
<i>Baptist Med. Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 876 F.2d 661 (8th Cir. 1989)	25, 30, 31, 32
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	21, 46, 47
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	47, 48
<i>Brockton Hosp.</i> , 333 NLRB 1367 (2001).....	28
<i>Carry Cos. of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 1058 (1993).....	43
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	23, 40
<i>Dilling Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 544 (2011)	24
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991).....	43
<i>Ernst Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 848 (1992).....	36, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Flexsteel Indus., Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993)	42
<i>Fremont Med. Ctr.</i> , 357 NLRB 1899 (2011)	42
<i>Frontier Hotel & Casino</i> , 309 NLRB 761 (1992)	32
<i>Frontier Hotel & Casino</i> , 323 NLRB 815 (1997)	35, 39
<i>Golden State Warriors</i> , 334 NLRB 651 (2001)	34-35
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 337 (2011)	46
<i>Hawthorn Co.</i> , 166 NLRB 251 (1967)	43
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	45, 46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Holdings Acquisition Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 1151 (2011)	43, 44
<i>Hoschton Garment Co.</i> , 279 NLRB 565 (1986)	43, 44
<i>KGTV</i> , 355 NLRB 1283 (2010)	34, 35
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2001)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	24, 26, 30, 32, 33
<i>Loehmann's Plaza</i> , 316 NLRB 109 (1995).....	32
<i>Loews L'Enfant Plaza Hotel</i> , 316 NLRB 1111 (1995).....	32
<i>Mississippi Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 33 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994).....	41, 42, 49
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 692 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1982).....	25-26, 27, 43
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 288 NLRB 126 (1988).....	25
<i>Mt. Clemens Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 328 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Nat'l Steel & Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 348 NLRB 320 (2006).....	35
<i>New Jersey Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 277 (1992).....	25, 26, 27
<i>NLRB v. Am. Firestop Solutions, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	23, 24, 25, 30, 40
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	21, 47, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Bolivar-Tees, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>NLRB v. Intertherm, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 267 (8th Cir. 1979)	42, 45
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Quick Find Co.</i> , 698 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1983)	19, 30
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)	19, 41
<i>NLRB v. Southern Maryland Hospital Center</i> , 916 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Oakwood Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 698 (6th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Peerless Food Products, Inc.</i> , 236 NLRB 161 (1978)	39
<i>Porta-King Bldg. Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 14 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Rogers Elec., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 508 (2006)	42
<i>St. John's Mercy Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 436 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>St. Luke's Hosp.</i> , 314 NLRB 434 (1994)	45, 47, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Turtle Bay Resorts</i> , 355 NLRB 1272 (2010)	36, 40
<i>W. Lawrence Care Ctr. Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 1011 (1992)	33
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2005)	45, 46
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	22, 23, 24, 34, 41, 44, 45, 50
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 17, 22, 24, 26, 34, 41, 42, 47
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 18, 22
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 18, 22, 34, 36
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	1, 41
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	1
